

---

Nos. 19-2377, 19-2420

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Honorable Janet T. Neff

---

**SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON'S RESPONSE TO  
DAUNT PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General  
Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Benson  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659  
Email: grille@michigan.gov  
(P64713)

Dated: May 29, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities.....  | ii          |
| Introduction.....  | 1           |
| Argument.....  | 1           |
| I. The Panel did not err in applying the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> standard to a state constitutional provision altering the method for drawing state legislative districts..... | 1           |
| II. The Panel did not err in upholding the eligibility criteria for Michigan’s constitutional amendment establishing an independent redistricting commission.....              | 8           |
| Conclusion and Relief Requested.....   | 10          |
| Certificate of Compliance.....   | 11          |
| Certificate of Service.....  | 12          |
| Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....  | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....                                 | 2           |
| <i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (1997) (“ <i>Bates II</i> ”) .....                  | 4           |
| <i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (1995).....                     | 5           |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....                                    | 2           |
| <i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir.<br>1998) ..... | 4, 7        |
| <i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....                             | 9           |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....                   | 5, 6        |
| <i>Moncier v. Haslam</i> , 570 Fed. App’x 553 (6th Cir. 2014).....                       | 6           |
| <i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....                   | 9           |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....                               | 10          |
